No. 182, S.]

[Published May 28, 1959.

CHAPTER 53

- AN ACT to amend 45.37 (2) (a) of the statutes, relating to residence of members of Grand Army home.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
 - 45.37 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 45.37 (2) (a) Were bona fide residents of Wisconsin at the time of entering service with the armed forces and who have resided in Wisconsin

continuously for 10 years next preceding the date of application for membership. Residence may not be initiated by residence in a U.S. veterans administration facility. Members who die while residents of the home shall be deemed residents of Waupaca county for all purposes connected with the administration of their estates.

Approved May 25, 1959.